
SCRUTINY : SOCIAL SERVICES
3.00 pm TUESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2018

COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet as it will only be used for 
training purposes by the Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering the Chamber and using 
the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public are consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings as outlined above.  

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on (01685) 

725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda can be 
found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


Note:

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and

(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave

3. CTSB Annual Plan 2018-19 
To consider the attached report 5 - 34

4. Wellbeing Objective: Developing Safer 
Communities 
To consider the attached report 35 - 44

5. Wellbeing Objective: People Have Good Physical 
and Mental Health 
To consider the attached report 45 - 54

6. Wellbeing Objective: People Live Independently 
To consider the attached report 55 - 64

7. Annual Report Social Services Complaints, 
Representations and Compliments 2016/2017 
To consider the attached report 65 - 80

8. Developing a Work Programme for 2018/19 
To consider the attached report 81 - 100

9. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

10. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

11. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair)
                     D Sammon (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: G Richards, T Rogers, I Thomas and 
C Tovey

Co-optees: M Elford and B Lewis

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

CTSB Annual Plan 2018-19

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to share with Scrutiny Committee the Annual Plan for 
2018/19 for the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board (CTSB). 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee:

- Notes the content of the Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board Annual Plan for 2018/19.

Considers the priorities identified for 2018/19.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board (CTSB), which incorporates both children and 
adults safeguarding, is required to publish an Annual Plan and submit this to the 
Welsh Government by 31 March each year setting out its priorities for the coming 
year. 

3.2 The CTSB is a statutory partnership made up of the agencies that are responsible for 
safeguarding children and adults at risk in Cwm Taf. The aim of the CTSB is to 
ensure that people of all ages, living in Cwm Taf, are protected fro
[...]
pendices
Board Membership
Sub Group Structure

24 - 25
26

P
age 10



3
CTSB Annual Plan 2018/19 

SAFEGUARDING IN CWM TAF

The area of Cwm Taf covers the local authority areas of Merthyr Tydfil and Rhondda Cynon Taf with a population of almost 
300,000.1

Keeping children and adults who may have needs for care and support safe is everyone's responsibility. This means feeling safe 
and being safe within their home or in their community, school, work place or anywhere else they go.

The Cwm Taf Safeguarding Board (CTSB)2 is a statutory partnership made up of the agencies that are responsible for 
safeguarding children and adults at risk in Cwm Taf. The aim of the CTSB is to ensure that people of all ages, living in Cwm Taf, 
are protected from abuse, neglect or other kinds of harm. This also involves preventing abuse, neglect or other kinds of harm from 
happening. 

The two key safeguarding objectives around protection and prevention underpin the work of the CTSB and inform the priorities 
that we have agreed in this Annual Plan for 2018/2019.

The Cwm Taf Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) has been established since 2015 and acts as the single point of contact 
for all professionals to report safeguarding concerns across Cwm Taf. The MASH has significantly improved the sharing of 
information between agencies, helping to protect the most vulnerable children and adults from harm, neglect and abuse.

1 298,116 based on Mid Year Estimates 30 June 2016, Source: Data Unit Wales
2 Referenced throughout this document as the CTSB or the Board

P
age 11



4
CTSB Annual Plan 2018/19 

What is Abuse and Neglect?

Safeguarding for All

The Board works within the ethos of the national guidance3 to improve safeguarding arrangements for everyone and to break down 
artificial barriers based on age. Collaboration between children and adults safeguarding arrangements in Cwm Taf has resulted in a 
number of joint functions, including a joint Safeguarding Board. The Board will con
[...]
ion review has been completed to provide improved fit for purpose accommodation
 The Cwm Taf MASH Mhub information sharing system license has been extended until March 2019 to allow for a full review of 

Mhub and alternative systems in 2018/19.

Priority Area What needs to improve?

P
age 14



7
CTSB Annual Plan 2018/19 

Multi-agency decision making 
and integration

Improved coordination of information sharing, decision making and integration is necessary for the 
MASH to continue to be effective in safeguarding children and adults at risk. This year we will:

 Implement a MASH single telephone number to improve the efficiency of telephone referrals.
 Carry out a review of business support functions in the MASH to improve resilience
 Improve engagement with staff by holding development/briefing sessions and to support 

their well-being 
 Publish a MASH journal to raise awareness of the work being carried out in MASH 
 Implement an agreed funding formula for the sharing of costs associated with MASH activity 

across partner agencies

Information sharing systems Information sharing with the appropriate systems in place is crucial to effective partnership working 
in MASH. This year we will:

 Complete a review of information sharing systems and agree the technical specifications for 
future requirements, to include performance management information.

 Ensure that there is an effective and efficient information sharing system in place to support 
the MASH.

MASH Quality and 
Performance Management 

The MASH QA Group needs to support the development and improvement of MASH safeguarding 
processes to ensure that multi-agency working is improving outcomes for children and adults at 
risk. This year we will:

 Review existing MASH guidance in response to the Welsh Government Handling Individual 
Cases guidance.

 Develop a Performance management framework for MASH activity which includes a 
programme of audit activity

 Ensure that outcomes from MASH processes and 
[...]
ulness 
and effectiveness.

 Continue to take an opportunity to join up children and adults protocols to strengthen the 
'safeguarding for all' ethos.

 Ensure that new local protocols and procedures are only developed where a clear need has 
been identified.

 Involve and consult practitioners in the development of new local protocols and procedures
 Take opportunities to involve and consult with the public in the development of new local 

protocols and procedures

Strategic Outcome 4 : The Board is aware of the prevalent safeguarding concerns in the area and engages 
in additional activities that facilitate or are conducive to the achievement of its objectives 

What does this mean?
 The Board needs to be aware of the people who are at most risk of abuse or neglect and work with service providers to 

develop early identification and preventative services
 There is a need to promote inter-agency approaches to working with community groups and organisations where there may be 

people at risk of harm

P
age 19



12
CTSB Annual Plan 2018/19 

 The Board needs to respond to any policy developments or other external factors that may influence its objectives to safeguard 
children and adults at risk

Where are we now?
 In 2017/18 the Board identified members of the Board to 'champion' specific areas of work to ensure that updates were 

provided and decisions were made on any key issues affecting specific groups of vulnerable people
 The Board recognises its role around prevention of abuse and neglect and has carried out work during 2017/18 to establish 

how this can be improved

 The partner agencies represent the Board on other Partnerships and provide updates on public protection initiatives in the area 
that link to safeguarding, such as modern slavery, human trafficking and radicalisation. 

 Links are established with the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) Steering Group to 
strengthen safeguarding arrangements for this vulner
[...]
ender management (young people through to adults);
 Antisocial behaviour; and 
 Community cohesion.

Page 38



5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW

5.1. During year 1 of Focus on the Future, there were five projects identified to help deliver wellbeing 
improvements that would support the delivery of the wellbeing objective Developing safer communities. 
This report provides an evaluation of those five wellbeing projects:

Project name Project 
lead

Length of 
project

STATUS Evidence to support the Status
(maximum of 3 points)

Next steps 
(maximum of 3 points)

Prevention of 
doorstep crime 
and scamming

Paul Lewis 1 yr
Apr 17 – 
Mar 18

GREEN

 Operation Avalanche – Joint patrol 
with SWP advising businesses and 
residents

 Scams Project – Visits have been 
made to potential scam victims 
providing them with relevant 
information to protect themselves

 Call blockers. A number of call 
blockers have been installed free 
of charge to dementia patients.

 Devise a Prevent, Intelligence and 
Enforcement Campaign for the 
18/19

 Meet with Call Blocker Providers 
with a view to supplying free to 
vulnerable persons.

 Continue joint work with SWP.

Development of 
a drug litter 
reporting ‘app’

Ryan Evans 1 yr
Apr 17 – 
Mar 18

GREEN

 Exegesis (the developer) are in 
contact weekly throughout the 
development. Last contact 
23/03/18.

 Community safety partners have 
been kept up to date on the 
applications development and are 
expressing a substantial interesting 
in using it when ready. 

 Planning the roll out of the app 
and training on how to operate it. 

 In conjunction with the app 
training we are combining it with 
drug training. This will improve 
partners awareness of local issues 
and improve their skills in 
identifying the different types of 
drug litter. 

Protection of 
children from 
age-restricted 
projects

Paul Lewis 1 yr
Apr 17 – 
Mar 18

GREEN

 Follow up survey on use of novelty 
ID. 3 retailers sold who will now go 
through Licensing review.

 A Sens
[...]
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3299/20170824-statement-of-wellbeing-v2-en.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3299/20170824-statement-of-wellbeing-v2-en.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3296/20170824-focus-on-the-future-2017-2022-en.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3296/20170824-focus-on-the-future-2017-2022-en.pdf


                  Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Wellbeing Objective: People Have Good Physical and Mental Health

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1. We have set Wellbeing Objectives for Merthyr Tydfil CBC, and how we intend to 
achieve these objectives is set out in our plan Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our 
Community. 

1.2. There are many predictors of wellbeing and this objective focuses on two of them: 
physical health and mental health.  The link between physical health and mental health 
is unquestionable, poor physical health can lead to poor mental health and the other 
way round. This report focuses on the specific projects that the Council will undertake 
to support people to have good physical and mental health.   

1.3. There is one wellbeing project, Active Merthyr Plan, which has six distinct delivery 
strands; these six distinct delivery strands contribute to healthy behaviours and 
increasing physical activity key components.  

1.4. The six strands to the Active Merthyr wellbeing project are:

 Active Merthyr Plan
Physical activity for pre and post-natal mothers (Bump fit & Run Buggy Run)

Date Written 27th March 2018

Accountable for Delivery Lisa Curtis-Jones
Mark Thomas, Annabel Lloyd, 
Mark Anderton, Chis Hole

Wellbeing Champion Judith Jones

Committee Date Tuesday, 10th April 2018

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Physical Literacy
MGirls
Leadership in Sport
Insport Gold
Club Sup
[...]
ve Merthyr 
Plan

Project lead Length of 
project

STATUS Evidence to support the Status
(maximum of 3 points)

Next steps 
(maximum of 3 points)

Physical activity 
for pre and post-
natal mothers 
(Bump Fit and 
Buggy Running)

John 
Sellwood

1 yr
Apr 17 – 
Mar 18

BLUE

Bump fit
  42 pregnant mothers along 

with the Cwm Taf Midwifery 
team take part in a consultation 
to help design appropriate 
interventions.  

 Joint workshops have taken 
place with midwifes and health 
visitors to ensure there is a 
consistent message of the 
benefits of physical activity in 
pregnancy, and to ensure that 
every contact counts.

Buggy Running
 People that have participated 

in the intervention have moved 
on to additional independent 
activities such as Parkrun.

 The Subjective Wellbeing 
scoring have improved of 
participants..

  Continue to support the 
commissioned providers to 
deliver the programmes.

Physical Literacy John 
Sellwood

1 yr
Apr 17 – 
Mar 18

BLUE

 “Books to life” at Trelewis 
Primary School with over 20 
families using the home 
resource. 

 Roll out the “Books to Life” 
project to other interested 
schools.

P
age 49



 Dance tots workshops 
delivered with 20

 Teacher’s and LSA’s upskilled.

M Girls John 
Sellwood

1 yr
Apr 17 – 
Mar 18

BLUE

 M Girls sessions weekly in all 4 
high schools with an average of 
over 100 girls taking part 
weekly.

 To continue supporting the M 
Girls program in the secondary 
schools and community, in 
addition introduce the program 
into Merthyr College. 

Leadership in 
Sport

John 
Sellwood

1 yr
Apr 17 – 
Mar 18 BLUE

 14 Primary Schools and 84 
Young Leaders engage 
delivering daily Physical Activity 
sessions in the school yard to 
school mates.

 To continue supporting the 
Young Leaders programme in 
the school currently engaged 
and recruit schools currently 
not engaged in program.

Insport Gold John 
Sellwood

1 yr
Apr 17 – 
Mar 18

BLUE

 Insport Gold consultation 
process complete

 Insport Gold Pre p
[...]
ng Plan for Merthyr Tydfil.  Focus on 
the Future: Wellbeing in our Community outlines how the Council would work towards 
achieving its wellbeing objectives. 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE

4.1. An overview of the state of wellbeing in Cwm Taf was prepared in an assessment of 
wellbeing2, which provides background information on wellbeing in Merthyr Tydfil and 
Rhondda Cynon Taf.  In addition, a population assessment3 was prepared to provide an 
overview of care and support needs of the people of Cwm Taf and the range of services 
required to meet those needs.  The findings from the wellbeing and population 
assessment contributed to the development of the statement of wellbeing for Merthyr 
Tydfil.

Wellbeing Statement and Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community

4.2. In our wellbeing statement we set out the scope of each wellbeing objective and outline 
why we consider that meeting the objective will maximise our contribution to the 
achievement of the seven wellbeing goals.  

4.3. Focus on the Future: Wellbeing in our Community was approved by Elected Members 
at the Full Council meeting on 26 July 2017. The focus of this report is on the wellbeing 
objective:

People live independently

People, empowered to live independently within their communities, have the appropriate 
support, advice and assistance to meet their personal needs, live safely and access 
opportunities available to them.

4.4. The focus of this objective is to help people with particular support needs to live 
independent and well lives in their communities for longer.  The type of support required 
to promote greater independence and wellbeing will differ for diverse groups in the 
community

4.5. At the end of Year 1 of the Plan, the Council has focused on the following components 
and their related outcomes to achieve our wellbeing objective:

2 Information on the assessment of wellbeing is published on Our Cwm Taf website.
3 Information on the population assessment is published on Our Cwm T
[...]
ite

MTCBC Website

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

Page 64

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/anaw/2015/2/contents/enacted
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3299/20170824-statement-of-wellbeing-v2-en.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3299/20170824-statement-of-wellbeing-v2-en.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3296/20170824-focus-on-the-future-2017-2022-en.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3296/20170824-focus-on-the-future-2017-2022-en.pdf
https://www.merthyr.gov.uk/media/3296/20170824-focus-on-the-future-2017-2022-en.pdf


Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Annual Report Social Services Complaints, Representations 
and Compliments 2016/2017

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 Local Authorities are required by the Social Services Complaints Procedure (Wales) 
Regulations 2014 and the Representations Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2014 to 
produce an Annual Report about the operation of their Social Services Complaints, 
Representations and Compliments policy and procedures.

1.2 This report highlights the key points contained in the Annual Social Services 
Complaints, Representations and Compliments report. 

1.3 The Annual Report on Social Services Complaints, Representations and 
Compliments for 2016/2017 is attached as Appendix 1.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 Scrutiny committee consider the report and raise questions and challenges that will 
improve practice and outcomes for our customers.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 Social Services provide support to the most vulnerable people in our community, 
often in very difficult situations, and routinely deliver effective services that make a 
real difference in peop
[...]
ng) 2016/17

Within 15 working days 54%

Over 15 working days 3%

Within 20 working days -

Over 20 working days -

Ongoing / On hold 43%

ADULT AND CHILDREN’S SOCIAL SERVICES COMPLAINTS – STAGE TWO

The formal complaints received are more complex in nature and often contain several components of 
dissatisfaction to be independently investigated.  During this reporting period, we received three complaints 
which were dealt with at stage 2.  There has been a significant reduction in stage 2 complaints, this is due in 
large part to the complaints department being more pro-active in the management of the complaints 
process  through setting up meetings with the Line Manager and complainant within the stage 1 process.

Page 75



COMPLAINT OUTCOMES
The emphasis of the complaints process is focused on achieving a satisfactory resolution of matters rather 
than upholding or not upholding complaints.  

All complaints are unique in their own right and often contain several elements of dissatisfaction to be 
addressed.  This is particularly relevant at the formal stage, hence the reason why the majority of stage 2 
complaints are part upheld – some components being agreed while others not supported.

Table 4: Adult Services Complaints Outcomes 2016/17

Not Upheld Part Upheld Upheld Total

Stage 1 16 4 2 22

Stage 2 0 2 0 2

Total 16 6 2 24

Page 76



Table 5: Children’s Services Complaints Outcomes 2016/17

Not Upheld Part Upheld Upheld Total

Stage 1 14 7 0 21

Stage 2 0 1 0 1

Total 14 8 0 22

COMPLEXITY 
It should be noted however that the low number of stage 2 complaints does not reflect the significant time 
that they demand of the complaints department and senior managers and principal officers in Social Services 
due to the complex and contentious nature of these complaints.

HABITUAL / VEXATIOUS COMPLAINANTS
During the year, one individual was subject to restrictions under this policy, as a result of their behaviour and 
persistence in pursuing a complaint where t
[...]
coupled with an increasing demand and an increase in the complexity of the cases that social 
services are dealing with will inevitably result in an increase in service requests for social services across both 
Adult Services and Children’s Services.  

Services have continued to experience high levels of demand, reflecting the levels of disadvantage and the 
challenges faced by a significant number of families living in the County Borough. The Social Care Complaints 
Procedure provides citizens with an essential, effective way of communicating their concerns so that levels 
of customer satisfaction can be increased and our services continue to improve.  With the Implementation of 
the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act in April 2016 the expectations of the people we serve has 
increased, this will also be in the context of continued austerity.  We are therefore likely to continue to see 
an increase in complaints whilst services develop to meet the new level of expectation and austerity 
measures are absorbed.

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
       Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 
 
 

To:  Committee Members, 

Developing a Work Programme for 2018/19 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1   At the start of each municipal year each Scrutiny Committees begins to devise a 

work programme for the following 12 months. 
 
1.2   This report provides some information for committee members to consider when 

preparing the work programme. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION(S) that 
 
2.1    The Committee notes the contents of this report. 
 
2.2   The Committee considers establishing a Task and Finish Group to prepare a draft 

work programme for submission to the next committee meeting for further 
discussion / agreement. 

 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Scrutiny was introduced in local government across the UK through the Local 

Government A

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : SOCIAL 
SERVICES MEETING

TUESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2018

PRESENT: Councillors:  W R Smith (Chair)
                     D Sammon (Vice-Chair)

Councillors T Rogers, I Thomas and C Tovey

Officers:
A Lloyd (Head of Children's Services), S Lyons (Performance 
Officer), M Anderton (Head of Adult Services), A Edevane 
(Principal Officer - Initial Support Services), J Strong (Principal 
Officer Financial Management), P Lewis (Trading Standards and 
Licensing Manager), A Powell (Business Planning Manager), 
S Peters (Head of Public Protection and Housing) and R Evans 
(Community Safety Officer)

H Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and M Phillips (Democratic Services 
Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

915  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G 
Richards, and co-opted members Michael Elford and Brian 
Lewis.

916  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No Declarations of Interest were received.

917  CTSB Annual Plan 
2018-19

Alexandra Beckham introduced the item to the committee 
and highlighted the priorities for the coming year outlined in 
the report.



The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officer.

 You say that improved sharing of information 
between agencies has helped protect the most 
vulnerable children and adults from harm, neglect 
and abuse. How have you been able to measure  
how this has helped the most vulnerable

 On Page 14 of the report it states a Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) accommodation review 
has been completed to provide improved fit for 
purpose accommodation. Can you please explain 
what this is about and the reason for the review 

 Page 30 of the report states that the current budget 
for Business Management Unit Staff Costs and 
Accommodation is £187,355, can you explain to the 
committee how this money is spent

 If a Health Care Professional made a phone call to 
MASH who would answer the call

 Page 16 of the report you say that you need to 
strengthen our Performance Management 
Framework. What are the issues you have at the 
moment that you need to improve the framework

 Page 20 of the report under the title ‘Where are we 
now?’ states that in 2017/18 the Board identified 
members of the Board to ‘Champion’ specific areas 
of work to ensure that updates were provided and 
decisions were made on any key issues affecting 
specific groups of vulnerable people. Can you 
explain this process and how it is working

RESOLVED that:

The Committee notes the content of the Cwm Taf 
Safeguarding Board Annual Plan for 2018/19 and considers 
the priorities identified for 2018/19.

The Chair thanked the Officers for the report. 

918  Wellbeing Objective: 
Developing Safer 
Communities

Annabel Lloyd introduced the report as Lisa Curtis-Jones 
was unable to attend the committee. 

Annabel highlighted the key performance indicators and in 
particular the indicators around child protection enquiries 
measure and asked permission of the Chair to provide more 
meaningful data in relation to Child Protection Conferences.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the appropriate officers.

 In relation to 5.2 of the report there are not enough 
performance indicators available to the committee, 
when will this information be made available to 
allow the committee to scrutinise the key 



performance indicators

Annabel confirmed with the Chair that she would provide an 
update on timescales for 2017/18 data by the end of the 
week.

 Can the figures in question be produced manually 
for the committee

 When will the new reporting system be fully 
functional

 A member of the committee expressed concern that 
due diligence has to be given but without the data 
being made available to the committee there is no 
point in the report being brought to the committee, 
in future can figures be provided manually if such 
reports are provided

 Can you confirm that the data will be available at 
the end of May

 Can you confirm to the committee when all of the 
2017/18 data will be available

The Chair advised that the report be deffered until the 
figures are published in relation to the Key Performance 
Indicators at 5.2 on Page 41 of the report.

 Page 39 of the report states that a number of Call 
Blockers have been installed free of charge for 
dementia suffers, can you tell the committee how 
many dementia sufferers there are in the County 
Borough and whether there are any plans in place 
to roll out the call blockers to all non-dementia 
sufferers 

 Is there any funding available from Central 
Government or Proceeds of Crime to cover the cost 
of the Call Blockers

 How much money has the Authority recovered from 
Proceeds of Crime

 In relation to the Drug Litter App, when will it be 
available and will Councillors have access to it on 
their IPads

RESOLVED that:

The content of the report be noted.

919  Wellbeing Objective: 
People Have Good 
Physical and Mental 
Health

John Sellwood introduced the report to the committee and 
highlighted the six areas of the Active Merthyr Plan and 
explained that all of the projects were delivered and 
completed within the timescales set.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 



answered in detail by the appropriate officer.

 Who selects the projects that have been included in 
the Plan

 Page 49 – 50 of the report refers to the Active 
Merthyr Plan Projects which finished in March of 
this year, can you confirm if the projects are still on-
going and if the funding for the projects will 
continue

 The report states that all of the projects are ‘Blue 
Status’ can you explain what the blue status is and 
what are the other colour codes used to reflect the 
status of each project

 In relation to the physical activity for pre and post-
natal mothers (Bump Fit and Buggy Running) how 
did you recruit the participants

 Does the Active Merthyr Project liaise with the 
Community Chest funding programme

 Is it possible that the Active Merthyr Project could 
look at Horticultural activities within schools

RESOLVED that:

The content of the report be noted.

The Chair thanked John Sellwood for the report and he left 
the meeting.

920  Wellbeing Objective: 
People Live 
Independently

Mark Anderton introduced the report and drew the 
committee’s attention to the well-being objective outlined in 
the report ‘People, empowered to live independently within 
their communities, have the appropriate support, advice and 
assistance to meet their personal needs, live safely and 
access opportunities available to them’ which sets out what 
the objective aims to achieve. 

The following question was raised by the committee and 
responded to in detail by the relevant officer.

 The aim is to allow people to live independently, in 
layman’s terms can you tell the committee where 
you are with this objective and how you are 
progressing

RESOLVED that:

The contents of the report be noted.

The Chair thanked the Mark Anderton for the report.

921  Annual Report Social 
Services Complaints, 

Jonathan Strong introduced the report to the committee and 
explained the Social Services complaints procedure and the 



Representations and 
Compliments 
2016/2017

two stages involved in the process.

The following questions were raised by the committee and 
were responded to by the appropriate officers.

 Are there currently any major complaints (stage 2) 
relating to the Social Services Department

 If an individual requests an advocate, how long 
does it take for one to be allocated and first contact 
made with the complainant

 Are all complainant groups catered for if an 
advocate is requested, or are only vulnerable 
groups able to access this service

 Will the complaints officer allow the complainant to 
make their complaints verbally instead of in written 
form (some people have literacy and/or disability 
issues), bearing in mind a complaint is a 
dissatisfaction of service whether written down or 
presented verbally

 Do the local authority keep a record of how many 
stage 2 complaints are withdrawn by the 
complainant during the investigation

 If a stage 2 investigator raises concerns over the 
complainants ability to follow the process, what 
support does the local authority offer to ensure the 
individuals complaint is investigated to completion

 Failure to communicate has been a massive theme 
running through the local authority for many years, 
why hasn't this issue been addressed properly yet

 What is the longest it has ever taken to appoint a 
Stage 2 investigator

 Page 74, why are there 28% of Adult stage 1 
complaints ongoing/on hold, from 2016/2017, 
bearing in mind that we are now in 2018

 Page 75, why are there 43% of Children's stage 1 
complaints ongoing/on hold, bearing in mind that 
we are now in 2018

 Page 75, paragraph under Adult and Children's 
Social Services Complaints - Stage Two heading, 
states, "there has been a significant reduction in 
stage 2 complaints, this is due in large part..... 
through setting up meetings with the Line Manager 
and complainant with the stage 1 process". How 
long has this been in place? And is this offered to 
all complainants.

 If the answer to the above question is before March 
2017 - One of my residents submitted complaints 



on separate occasions over 12 months ago and 
was not offered a meeting with the Line Manager 
who provided the response. In what circumstances 
if any is this not offered?

The Head of Service, Mark Anderton requested a meeting 
with Councillor D Sammon to discuss in greater detail the 
issues that were highlighted in his questioning

 What if a complainant who has previous complaints 
upheld believes that this has resulted in the local 
authority holding grudges over the complainant, 
which results in poor service, can that complaint be 
escalated to stage 2 immediately

RESOLVED that: 

The committee raise questions and challenges to improve 
practice and outcomes for our customers.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report.   

922  Developing a Work 
Programme for 
2018/19

The Chair advised the committee that he is meeting with 
officers next week to discuss and develop the work 
programme for the coming year.

RESOLVED that:

The contents of the report be noted.

The committee considered establishing a Task and Finish 
Group to prepare a draft work programme for submission to 
the next committee meeting for further discussion / 
agreement.

923  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair provided the committee with an update in relation 
to the meeting with Barod (formerly Drugaid) and they will 
be providing a presentation and attending the next meeting 
of Social Services Scrutiny.

The Scrutiny Officer explained that a draft work programme 
will completed in time for the June meeting along with the 
Barod presentation and the performance report in relation to 
Wellbeing Objective: Developing Safer Communities as 
discussed at Agenda Item 4.

924  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected on the issues that 
had been considered.

925  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent and closed the meeting.


